BSAG Public Shareholders may vote in favor of the Business Combination and still exercise their redemption
rights; provided, however, that in the event that any closing condition provided in the Merger Agreement is not
satisfied or otherwise waived, then the Business Combination will not be consummated. If shares are redeemed,
the conditions to the Business Combination may not be satisfied and the Business Combination may not close
or the trading market for BTG’s securities following the Closing and BTG’s financial position may be
impacted by the redemption.

What equity stake will current BSGA Shareholders and Bitdeer securities holders hold in BTG
immediately after the consummation of the Business Combination?

It is anticipated that, upon completion of the Business Combination, the ownership of BTG Ordinary Shares
will be as set forth in the table below:

​ ​

Scenario 1
Pro Forma Combined

(Assuming No Redemptions) ​ ​

Scenario 2
Pro Forma Combined
(Assuming Illustrative

Redemptions) ​ ​

Scenario 3
Pro Forma Combined

(Assuming Maximum Redemptions) ​

​ ​
Ownership in

shares
Ownership

% ​ ​
Ownership

in shares ​ ​
Ownership

% ​ ​
Ownership

in shares
Ownership

% ​
BSGA Public Shareholders ​ ​ 2,293,388 ​ 1.9 ​ ​ ​ 1,434,194 ​ ​ ​ ​ 1.2 ​ ​ 575,000 ​ 0.5 ​ ​
BSGA Sponsor, current

directors, officers and affiliates
, and representative shares ​ ​ 1,816,750 ​ 1.5 ​ ​ ​ 1,816,750 ​ ​ ​ ​ 1.6 ​ ​ 1,816,750 ​ 1.5 ​ ​

Bitdeer Shareholders ​ ​ 113,736,205 ​ 96.6 ​ ​ ​113,736,205 ​ ​ ​ ​ 97.2 ​ ​ 113,736,205 ​ 98.0 ​ ​
Total ​ ​ 117,864,343 ​ 100.0 ​ ​ ​116,987,149 ​ ​ ​ ​ 100.0 ​ ​ 116,127,955 ​ 100.0 ​ ​

Including one right to receive one-tenth of one BTG Share upon consummation of the Business Combination.
Including 57,500 representative shares issued at IPO as compensation for their services.
Including Bitdeer Preference Shares outstanding immediately prior to the Business Combination on an as
converted basis and excluding Bitdeer RSUs and Bitdeer Convertible Note outstanding prior to the Business
Combination.
Assuming 50% of the Public Shares will be redeemed.
Shareholders will experience additional dilution to the extent BTG issues additional shares after the Closing.
The table above excludes (a) up to 4,263,795 BTG Ordinary Shares that may be issued upon conversion of
US$30,000,000 principal amount of the Bitdeer Convertible Note and (b) up to 22,895,522 BTG Ordinary
Shares that will be available for issuance under the Bitdeer Plan, which will be equal to

18

(4)

(1) % % %

​(2) % % %
(3) % % %

% % %

(1)
(2)
(3)

(4)

(1)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

2,548,933,157 shares multiplied by the Exchange Ratio (as defined in the Merger Agreement). The following
table illustrates the impact on relative ownership levels assuming the issuance of all such shares.

​ ​

Scenario 1
Pro Forma Combined

(Assuming No
Redemptions) ​ ​

Scenario 2
Pro Forma Combined
(Assuming Illustrative

Redemptions)

Scenario 3
Pro Forma Combined
(Assuming Maximum

Redemptions) ​

​ ​
Ownership

in shares ​ ​Ownership % ​ ​
Ownership

in shares ​ Ownership %
Ownership

in shares Ownership % ​
BSGA Public Shareholders ​ ​ ​ 2,293,388 ​ ​ ​ ​ 1.6 ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,434,194 ​ ​ ​ 1.0 ​ ​ 575,000 ​ ​ 0.4 ​ ​
BSGA Sponsor, current

directors, officers and
affiliates , and representative
shares  . ​ ​ ​ 1,816,750 ​ ​ ​ ​ 1.3 ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,816,750 ​ ​ ​ 1.3 ​ ​ 1,816,750 ​ ​ 1.3 ​ ​

Bitdeer Shareholders ​ ​ ​113,736,205 ​ ​ ​ ​ 78.4 ​ ​ ​ ​113,736,205 ​ ​ ​ 78.8 ​ ​113,736,205 ​ ​ 79.3 ​ ​
Shares underlying Bitdeer

Convertible note ​ ​ ​ 4,263,795 ​ ​ ​ ​ 2.9 ​ ​ ​ ​ 4,263,795 ​ ​ ​ 3.0 ​ ​ 4,263,795 ​ ​ 3.0 ​ ​
Shares initially reserved for

issuance under the Bitdeer
Plan ​ ​ ​ 22,895,522 ​ ​ ​ ​ 15.8 ​ ​ ​ ​ 22,895,522 ​ ​ ​ 15.9 ​ ​ 22,895,522 ​ ​ 16.0 ​ ​

Total ​ ​ ​145,005,660 ​ ​ ​ ​ 100.0 ​ ​ ​ ​144,146,466 ​ ​ ​ 100.0 ​ ​143,287,272 ​ ​ 100.0 ​ ​

Including one right to receive one-tenth of one BTG Share upon consummation of the Business Combination.
Including 57,500 representative shares issued at IPO as compensation for their services.
Including Bitdeer Preference Shares outstanding immediately prior to the Business Combination on an as
converted basis and excluding Bitdeer RSUs and Bitdeer Convertible Note outstanding prior to the Business
Combination.
Assuming 50% of the Public Shares will be redeemed.

If the actual facts are different than the assumptions set forth above, the share numbers set forth above will be
different.

Additionally, the underwriters in the IPO are entitled to deferred compensation upon closing of the Business

[…]

funds in BSGA’s Trust Account.

Scenario 2 — Assuming Maximum Redemptions:    This presentation assumes that BSGA’s Public
Shareholders exercise their Redemption Rights with respect to a maximum of 1,718,388 BSGA Class A
Ordinary Shares upon consummation of the Business Combination at a redemption price of approximately
US$10.84 per share. Scenario 2 includes all adjustments contained in Scenario 1 and presents additional
adjustments to reflect the effect of the maximum redemptions.

The foregoing scenarios are for illustrative purposes only as the actual number of redemptions by BSGA’s
public shareholders is unknowable prior to the BSGA Shareholder vote with respect to the Business Combination.
Accordingly, the actual financial position and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma
amounts presented herein.

Included below is the expected number of shares to be issued, and the related ownership interests, at the
completion of the transaction under the two scenarios:

​ ​

Scenario 1
Pro Forma Combined (Assuming

No Redemptions) ​

Scenario 2
Pro Forma Combined
(Assuming Maximum

Redemptions) ​

​ ​
Ownership in

shares Ownership % ​
Ownership in

shares Ownership % ​
BSGA Public Shareholders ​ ​ ​ 2,293,388 ​ 1.9 ​ ​ 575,000 ​ ​ 0.5 ​ ​
BSGA Sponsor, current directors, officers and

affiliates, and representative shares ​ ​ ​ 1,816,750 ​ 1.5 ​ ​ 1,816,750 ​ ​ 1.6 ​ ​
Bitdeer Shareholders ​ ​ ​ 113,736,205 ​ 96.6 ​ ​113,736,205 ​ ​ 97.9 ​ ​
Total ​ ​ ​ 117,846,343 ​ 100.0 ​ ​116,127,955 ​ ​ 100.0 ​ ​

Including one right to receive one-tenth of one BTG Shares upon consummation of the Business Combination.
Including 57,500 representative shares issued at IPO as compensation for their services.
Including Bitdeer Preference Shares outstanding immediately prior to the Business Combination on an as-
converted basis and excluding Bitdeer RSUs and Bitdeer Convertible Note outstanding prior to the Business
Combination. Bitdeer has 417,767,200 vested and exercisable RSUs, equivalent to 3,752,550 BTG Ordinary
Shares that will be available for issuance under the Bitdeer Plan prior to the Business Combination.

The share amounts and ownership percentages set forth above are not indicative of voting percentages.

Shareholders will experience additional dilution to the extent BTG issues additional shares after the Closing.
The table above excludes (a) up to 4,263,795 BTG Ordinary Shares that may be issued upon conversion of
US$30,000,000 principal amount of the Bitdeer Convertible Note and (b) up to 22,895,522

112

(1) % %

​(2) % %
(3) % %

% %

(1)
(2)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BTG Ordinary Shares that will be available for issuance under the Bitdeer Plan, which will be equal to
2,548,933,157 shares multiplied by the Exchange Ratio (as defined in the Merger Agreement). The following table
illustrates the impact on relative ownership levels assuming the issuance of all such shares.

Scenario 1
Pro Forma Combined

(Assuming No Redemptions)

Scenario 2
Pro Forma Combined

(Assuming Maximum Redemptions) ​
Ownership in

shares Ownership %
Ownership

in shares Ownership % ​
BSGA Public Shareholders ​ 2,293,388 ​ ​ 1.6 ​ 575,000 0.4 ​ ​
BSGA Sponsor, current directors, officers and

affiliates, and representative shares ​ 1,816,750 ​ ​ 1.3 ​ 1,816,750 1.3 ​ ​
Bitdeer Shareholders ​113,736,205 ​ ​ 78.4 ​ 113,736,205 79.3 ​ ​
Shares underlying conversion of Bitdeer

Convertible Note ​ 4,263,795 ​ ​ 2.9 ​ 4,263,795 3.0 ​ ​
Shares initially reserved for issuance under the

Bitdeer Plan ​ 22,895,522 ​ ​ 15.8 ​ 22,895,522 16.0 ​ ​
Total ​145,005,660 ​ ​ 100.0 ​ 143,287,272 100.0 ​ ​

Including 57,500 representative shares issued at IPO as compensation for their services.
Including Bitdeer Preference Shares outstanding immediately prior to the Business Combination on an as
converted basis and excluding Bitdeer RSUs and Bitdeer Convertible Note outstanding prior to the Business
Combination.

113

% %

​(1) % %
(2) % %

% %

% %

% %

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF JUNE 30, 2022
(In thousand of USD)

(1)
Bitdeer

(2)
BSGA IFRS Policy

and
Presentation
Alignment

(Note 2)

Assuming No Redemptions Assuming Maximum Redemptions ​

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Note (Pro Forma) (Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Note (Pro Forma)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Additional
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Combined ​

ASSETS ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Cash and cash equivalents US$330,770 ​ US$(516 ​ (d US$330,254 ​ US$ 346 ​ US$ — ​ US$ 346 ​ ​ US$ — US$ 18,621 ​ (A US$334,808 ​ US$(18,621 ​ (J US$316,187 ​ ​

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (2,013 ​ (C ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (8,800 ​ (D ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (3,600 ​ (H ​ ​ ​ ​

Cryptocurrencies 3,102 ​ — ​ 3,102 ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — — ​ 3,102 ​ — ​ 3,102 ​ ​
Trade receivables 20,665 ​ — ​ 20,665 ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — — ​ 20,665 ​ — ​ 20,665 ​ ​
Amounts due from related party 366 ​ — ​ 366 ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — — ​ 366 ​ — ​ 366 ​ ​
Mining machines 40,275 ​ — ​ 40,275 ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — — ​ 40,275 ​ — ​ 40,275 ​ ​
Prepayments and other assets 57,008 ​ 516 ​ (d 57,524 ​ 366 ​ — ​ 366 ​ ​ — (1,742 ​ (I 56,148 ​ — ​ 56,148 ​ ​
Restricted cash 10,310 ​ — ​ 10,310 ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — — ​ 10,310 ​ — ​ 10,310 ​ ​
Right-of-use assets 57,359 ​ — ​ 57,359 ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — — ​ 57,359 ​ — ​ 57,359 ​ ​
Property, plant and equipment 137,820 ​ — ​ 137,820 ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — — ​ 137,820 ​ — ​ 137,820 ​ ​
Intangible assets 215 ​ — ​ 215 ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — — ​ 215 ​ — ​ 215 ​ ​
Deferred tax assets 1,795 ​ — ​ 1,795 ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — — ​ 1,795 ​ — ​ 1,795 ​ ​
Cash held in Trust Account — ​ — ​ — ​ 58,737 ​ 1,150 ​ (a 18,621 ​ ​ — (18,621 ​ (A — ​ — ​ — ​ ​

​ ​ ​ ​ (41,989 ​ (b ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​ 207 ​ (c ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​ 516 ​ (d ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

TOTAL ASSETS US$659,685 ​ US$ — ​ US$659,685 ​ US$59,449 ​ US$(40,116 ​ US$19,333 ​ ​ US$ — US$(16,155 ​ US$662,863 ​ US$(18,621 ​ US$644,242 ​ ​
LIABILITIES ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
CURRENT LIABILITIES ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Trade payables US$ 11,970 ​ US$ — ​ US$ 11,970 ​ US$ — ​ US$ — ​ US$ — ​ ​ US$ — US$ — ​ US$ 11,970 ​ US$ — ​ US$ 11,970 ​ ​
Other payables and accruals 14,495 ​ — ​ 14,495 ​ 2,923 ​ — ​ 2,923 ​ ​ — (400 ​ (D 14,518 ​ — ​ 14,518 ​ ​

​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (2,500 ​ (H ​ ​ ​ ​
Amounts due to related party 19 ​ — ​ 19 ​ 419 ​ — ​ 419 ​ ​ — — ​ 438 ​ — ​ 438 ​ ​
Promissory note – related party — ​ — ​ — ​ 200 ​ — ​ 200 ​ ​ — — ​ 200 ​ — ​ 200.00 ​ ​
Promissory note – Bitdeer — ​ — ​ — ​ 1,226 ​ 516 ​ (d 1,742 ​ ​ — (1,742 ​ (I — ​ — ​ — ​ ​
Income tax payables 545 ​ — ​ 545 ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — — ​ 545 ​ — ​ 545 ​ ​
Deferred revenue 216,969 ​ — ​ 216,969 ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — — ​ 216,969 ​ — ​ 216,969 ​ ​
Borrowings 29,627 ​ — ​ 29,627 ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — — ​ 29,627 ​ — ​ 29,627 ​ ​

114

) ) ) ) )
) )
) )
) )

) ) )

) ) )
) )

)

)
) ) )

) )
) )

) ) )

(1)

(2)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

​ ​
(1)

Bitdeer
(2)

BSGA IFRS Policy
and

Presentation
Alignment

(Note 2)

Assuming No Redemptions Assuming Maximum Redemptions ​

​ ​ (Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Note (Pro Forma) (Historical)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Note (Pro Forma)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Combined

Additional
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Combined ​

Lease liabilities ​ ​ 62,187 ​ — ​ ​ 62,187 ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ 62,187 ​ — ​ 62,187 ​ ​
Deferred tax liabilities ​ ​ 6,563 ​ — ​ ​ 6,563 ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ 6,563 ​ — ​ 6,563 ​ ​
Class A ordinary shares subject

to possible redemption ​ ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ 18,621 ​ (18,621 ​ (B — ​ — ​ — ​ ​
Deferred underwriters discount ​ ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — ​ 2,013 ​ — ​ 2,013 ​ — ​ (2,013 ​ (C — ​ — ​ — ​ ​

TOTAL LIABILITIES ​ ​ 342,375 ​ — ​ ​ 342,375 ​ 6,781 ​ 516 ​ 7,297 ​ 18,621 ​ (25,276 ​ 343,017 ​ — ​ 343,017 ​ ​
NET ASSETS ​ ​ US$317,310 ​ US$— ​ ​ US$317,310 ​ US$52,668 ​ US$(40,632 ​ US$ 12,036 ​ US$(18,621 ​ US$ 9,121 ​ US$319,846 ​ US$(18,621 ​ US$301,225 ​ ​
COMMITMENTS AND

CONTINGENCIES ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Class A ordinary shares subject

to possible redemption ​ ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — ​ 58,737 ​ 1,150 ​ (a 18,621 ​ (18,621 ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (41,989 ​ (b ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 207 ​ (c ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 516 ​ (d ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

EQUITY (DEFICIT) ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Class A ordinary shares ​ ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — ​ 3,404 ​ — ​ 3,404 ​ — ​ (3,404 ​ (F — ​ — ​ — ​ ​
Class B ordinary shares ​ ​ — ​ — ​ ​ — ​ 25 ​ — ​ 25 ​ — ​ (25 ​ (F — ​ — ​ — ​ ​
Share capital ​ ​ 1 ​ — ​ ​ 1 ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ (1 ​ (E — ​ — ​ — ​ ​
Retained earnings (accumulated

deficit) ​ ​ 41,975 ​ — ​ ​ 41,975 ​ (9,498 ​ (516 ​ (d (10,014 ​ — ​ 10,014 ​ (F 8,038 ​ (320 ​ (G 7,718 ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (32,837 ​ (G ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (1,100 ​ (H ​ ​ ​ ​

Reserves ​ ​ 275,334 ​ — ​ ​ 275,334 ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ — ​ 18,621 ​ (B 311,808 ​ 320 ​ (G 293,507 ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (8,400 ​ (D ​ (18,621 ​ (J ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1 ​ (E ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (6,585 ​ (F ​ ​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 32,837 ​ (G ​ ​ ​ ​

TOTAL TEMPORARY
EQUITY AND EQUITY
(DEFICIT) ​ ​ US$317,310 ​ US$— ​ ​ US$317,310 ​ US$52,668 ​ US$(40,632 ​ US$ 12,036 ​ US$(18,621 ​ US$ 9,121 ​ US$319,846 ​ US$(18,621 ​ US$301,225 ​ ​

Derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Bitdeer as of June 30, 2022. See Bitdeer’s financial statements and the related
notes appearing elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus.
Derived from the unaudited condensed balance sheet of BSGA as of June 30, 2022.

115

) )
) )
)

) ) )

) )
) )

)
)

) )
) )
) )

) ) ) ) ) ) )
) )
) )

) )
) ) ) )

)
) )

)

) ) )

(1)

(2)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(In thousand of USD, except for number of shares and per share amounts)

​

​
(1)

Bitdeer ​ ​
(2)

BSGA ​ ​

IFRS Policy
and

Presentation
Alignment

(Note 2) ​

​ Assuming No Redemptions ​ ​ Assuming Maximum Redemptions ​

​ ​

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments ​ ​ Note ​ ​

Pro Forma
Combined ​ ​

Additional
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments ​ ​Note ​ ​

Pro Forma
Combined ​

Revenue ​ ​ US$ 179,619 ​ ​ ​ US$ — ​ ​ ​ US$ — ​ ​ ​ US$ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ US$ 179,619 ​ ​ ​ US$   — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ US$ 179,619 ​ ​
Cost of revenue ​ ​ (110,622 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (110,622 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (110,622 ​ ​
Gross profit ​ ​ 68,997 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 68,997 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 68,997 ​ ​
Formation, and operating costs ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ (2,947 ​ ​ ​ 2,947 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​
Selling expenses ​ ​ (6,303 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (6,303 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (6,303 ​ ​
General and administrative

expenses ​ ​ (52,686 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ (2,947 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (55,633 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (55,633 ​ ​
Research and development

expenses ​ ​ (19,743 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (19,743 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (19,743 ​ ​
Other operating expense ​ ​ (2,791 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (2,791 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (2,791 ​ ​
Other net gain ​ ​ 1,130 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,130 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,130 ​ ​
Loss from operations ​ ​ (11,396 ​ ​ ​ (2,947 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (14,343 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (14,343 ​ ​
Finance income / (expense) ​ ​ (5,823 ​ ​ ​ 84 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ (84 ​ ​ ​ (AA ​ ​ (5,823 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (5,823 ​ ​
Loss before taxation ​ ​ (17,219 ​ ​ ​ (2,863 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ (84 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (20,166 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (20,166 ​ ​
Income tax expenses ​ ​ (7,975 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (7,975 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (7,975 ​ ​
Loss for the period ​ ​ US$ (25,194 ​ ​ ​ US$ (2,863 ​ ​ ​ US$ — ​ ​ ​ US$(84 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ US$ (28,141 ​ ​ ​ US$ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ US$ (28,141 ​ ​
Basic and diluted weighted average

shares outstanding, Class A
ordinary shares subject to
possible redemption ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 5,750,000 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Basic and diluted net loss per share,
Class A ordinary shares subject to
possible redemption ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ US$ (0.38 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Basic and diluted weighted average
shares outstanding, Class B
ordinary shares and Class A
shares not subject to possible
redemption ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,787,500 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Basic and diluted net loss per share,
Class B ordinary shares and

[…]

average shares outstanding ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 117,846,343 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 116,127,955 ​ ​

Basic and diluted pro forma loss per
share ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ US$ (0.24 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ US$ (0.24 ​ ​

Derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of operations of Bitdeer for the six months ended
June 30, 2022. See Bitdeer’s financial statements and the related notes appearing elsewhere in this proxy
statement/prospectus.
Derived from the unaudited condensed statement of operations of BSGA for the six months ended June 30,
2022.

116

) ) )

)
) ) )

) ) ) )

) ) )
) ) )

) ) ) )
) ) ) ) )
) ) ) ) )
) ) )
) ) ) ) )

)

)

)

) )

(1)

(2)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(In thousand of USD, except for number of shares and per share amounts)

​

​
(1)

Bitdeer ​ ​
(2)

BSGA ​ ​

IFRS Policy
and

Presentation
Alignment

(Note 2) ​

​ Assuming No Redemptions ​ ​ Assuming Maximum Redemptions ​

​ ​

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments ​ ​ Note ​ ​

Pro Forma
Combined ​ ​

Additional
Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments ​ ​ Note ​ ​

Pro Forma
Combined ​

Revenue ​ ​ US$ 394,661 ​ ​ ​ US$ — ​ ​ ​ US$ — ​ ​ ​ US$ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ US$ 394,661 ​ ​ ​ US$ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ US$ 394,661 ​ ​
Cost of revenue ​ ​ (153,255 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (153,255 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (153,255 ​ ​
Gross profit ​ ​ 241,406 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 241,406 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 241,406 ​ ​
Formation, and operating costs ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ (1,242 ​ ​ ​ 1,242 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​
Selling expenses ​ ​ (8,448 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (8,448 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (8,448 ​ ​
General and administrative

expenses ​ ​ (89,735 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ (1,242 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (90,977 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (90,977 ​ ​
Recapitalization transaction expenses ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (32,837 ​ ​ ​ (CC ​ ​ (32,837 ​ ​ ​ (320 ​ ​ ​ (CC ​ ​ (33,157 ​ ​
Research and development

expenses ​ ​ (29,501 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (29,501 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (29,501 ​ ​
Other operating income ​ ​ 14,625 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 14,625 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 14,625 ​ ​
Other net gain ​ ​ 2,483 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 2,483 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 2,483 ​ ​
Profit / (loss) from operations ​ ​ 130,830 ​ ​ ​ (1,242 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ (32,837 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 96,751 ​ ​ ​ (320 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 96,431 ​ ​
Finance income ​ ​ 59 ​ ​ ​ 2 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ (2 ​ ​ ​ (BB ​ ​ 59 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 59 ​ ​
Profit / (loss) before taxation ​ ​ 130,889 ​ ​ ​ (1,240 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ (32,839 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 96,810 ​ ​ ​ (320 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 96,490 ​ ​
Income tax expenses ​ ​ (48,246 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 12,104 ​ ​ ​ (CC ​ ​ (36,142 ​ ​ ​ 118 ​ ​ ​ (CC ​ ​ (36,024 ​ ​
Profit / (loss) for the year ​ ​ US$ 82,643 ​ ​ ​ US$ (1,240 ​ ​ ​ US$ — ​ ​ ​ US$(20,735 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ US$ 60,668 ​ ​ ​ US$(202 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ US$ 60,466 ​ ​
Basic and diluted weighted average

shares outstanding, Class A
ordinary shares subject to
possible redemption ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 3,704,327 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Basic and diluted net loss per share
per ordinary share subject to
possible redemption ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ US$ (0.23 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Basic and diluted weighted average
shares outstanding, Class B
ordinary shares and Class A
shares not subject to possible
redemption ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,621,514 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Basic and diluted net loss per share
per non-redeemable ordinary
share ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ US$ (0.23 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​